

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IA PART 61

-----	X	
850 THIRD AVENUE OWNER, LLC	:	Index No. 654148/2020
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Hon. Barry Ostrager
-against-	:	
	:	
DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,	:	Mot. Seq. No. 1
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S PRE-DISCOVERY
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
101 Park Avenue, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10178
(212) 643-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Discovery Communications, LLC*

On the Brief:

Mitchell D. Haddad, Esq.
Matthew P. Canini, Esq.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I LANDLORD’S PRE-DISCOVERY MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(D) AND 3212(F) BECAUSE TENANT NEEDS DISCOVERY TO OPPOSE THE MOTION.....	3
POINT II UNDER WELL SETTLED LAW, WHETHER A TENANT BECOMES A HOLDOVER MERELY BY LEAVING PROPERTY IN THE PREMISES IS AN ISSUE OF FACT, AND LANDLORD HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS PRIMA FACIE BURDEN.....	6
POINT III THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS ARE FORCE MAJEURE EVENTS THAT EXTENDED TENANT’S TIME TO REMOVE ITS PROPERTY FROM THE PREMISES.....	8
POINT IV THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND THE LEASE PREVENTED TENANT FROM MOVING FOR “NON-ESSENTIAL” PURPOSES PRIOR TO JUNE 22, 2020.....	12
POINT V THE PENALTY “HOLDOVER” RENT PROVISION OF LEASE § 22 DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE LEASE HAS EXPIRED	15
POINT VI IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TENANT WAS NOT A HOLDOVER BECAUSE LANDLORD BILLED AND ACCEPTED POST-LEASE EXPIRATION RENT, THEREBY CREATING A MONTH-TO-MONTH TENANCY PURSUANT TO RPL 232-C.....	18
POINT VII LANDLORD’S MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....	20
POINT VIII TENANT’S COUNTERCLAIMS ARE WELL PLEADED.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Brathwaite v. Barr,</u> 2020 WL 4380666 (W.D.N.Y. July 31, 2020).....	13
<u>JN Contemporary Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC,</u> 2020 WL 7405262 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)	10, 11, 12
<u>King v. Burwell,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	13
<u>Pensacola Telegraph Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,</u> 96 U.S. 1 (1878).....	13
STATE CASES	
<u>1411 Broadway LLC v. Great White Bear LLC,</u> 18 Misc. 3d 1121 (N.Y. Co. Civ. Ct. 2007).....	19
<u>151 W. Assoc. v. Printsiples Fabric Corp.,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 732 (1984).....	18fn. 9
<u>205 East 78th St. Assocs. v. Cassidy,</u> 192 A.D.2d 479 (1st Dep't 1993)	19
<u>Alizio v. Perpignano,</u> 225 A.D.2d 723, 725 (2d Dep't 1996).....	20fn. 10
<u>Baldasano v. Bank of New York,</u> 199 A.D.2d 184 (1st Dep't 1993)	3
<u>Barton v. Truesdell,</u> 183 A.D.3d 979 (3d Dep't 2020).....	19
<u>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007).....	16
<u>Benderson v. Wiper Check Inc.,</u> 266 A.D.2d 903 (4th Dep't 1999).....	16
<u>Colicchio v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey,</u> 246 A.D.2d 464 (1st Dep't 1998)	4
<u>Colombini v. Westchester County Healthcare Corp.,</u> 24 A.D.3d 712 (2d Dep't 2005).....	4

<u>Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.,</u> 146 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2017)	9, 10
<u>Cosmos Mason Supplies Inc. v. Lido Beach Assoc. Inc.,</u> 95 A.D.2d 818 (2d Dep't 1983)	3
<u>D'Alto v. 22-24 129th St., LLC,</u> 76 A.D.3d, 503 (2d Dep't 2010)	9, 16
<u>Fisher v. City of New York,</u> 128 A.D.3d 763 (2nd Dep't 2015)	4
<u>Galpern v. Air Chefs, L.L.C.,</u> 180 A.D.3d 501 (1st Dep't 2020)	20, 21
<u>God's Battalion of Prayer Pentecostal Church, Inc. v. Miele Assoc., LLP,</u> 6 N.Y.3d 371 (2006)	16
<u>Intern. Plaza Assoc. L.P. v. Amorepacific US, Inc.,</u> 2020 WL 7416598 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 12, 2020)	12
<u>Jackson v. Hunter Roberts Constr. Grp., LLC,</u> 161 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep't 2018)	4
<u>Jaroslow v. Lehigh Val. R. Co.,</u> 23 N.Y.2d 991 (1969)	6fn. 4, 19
<u>John Doris, Inc. v. Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation,</u> 209 A.D. 2d 380 (3d Dep't 1994)	18
<u>Joseph Sternberg, Inc. v. Walber 36th St. Assoc.,</u> 187 A.D.2d 225 (1st Dep't 1993)	22
<u>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Markets, Inc.,</u> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	9, 10, 11
<u>Law Research Serv., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,</u> 31 A.D.2d 900 (1st Dep't 1969)	21
<u>Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection of State of N.Y. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of</u> <u>N.Y.,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 398 (2000)	16
<u>Lordae Realty Corp. v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,</u> 232 A.D.2d 338 (1st Dep't 1996)	6, 8
<u>Metropolitan Ins./Annuity Co. v. Rowinski,</u> 8 Misc. 3d 477 (N.Y. Co. Civ. Ct. 2004)	19

NFL Enterprises LLC v. Comcast Communications LLC,
51 A.D.3d 52 (1st Dep’t 2008)16

Omansky v. 160 Chambers St. Owners, Inc.,
155 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep’t 2017)19

People v. Russell,
165 A.D.2d 327 (2d Dep’t 1991)15

Scheja v. Sosa,
4 A.D.3d 410 (2d Dep’t 2004)13

Terranova v. Emil,
20 N.Y.2d 493 (1967)3

The Gap, Inc. v. 170 Broadway Retail Owner, LLC,
2020 WL 6435136 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 8, 2020)12

U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Annunziata,
67 N.Y.2d 229 (1986)16

W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri,
77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)9

Washington Realty Owners, LLC v. 260 Washington St., LLC,
105 A.D.3d 675 (1st Dep’t 2013)20, 21

William Press, Inc. v. State,
37 N.Y.2d 434 (1975)16

Yu Yan Zehng v. Fu Jian Hon Guan Am. Unity Assn., Inc.,
168 A.D.3d 511 (2d Dep’t 2019)7

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 N.Y.2d 5457 (1980) 7fn. 5, 15

STATE STATUTES

CPLR 105(u)20

CPLR 32113, 6, 15 fn. 8, 20, 20fn. 10, 21

CPLR 3212 3, 4 fn. 3, 20

RPL 232-c18

REGULATIONS

22 N.Y.C.R.R. 202.70.....20

Executive Order 202.613
